STATE OF MICHIGAN CIRCUIT COURT KALAMAZOO COUNTY

ORDER FOR WAIVER OF JURISDICTION OVER CIVIL INFRACTIONS COMMITTED BY JUVENILES

LOCAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

D08 2017-06J C09 2017-06J

Court Address

District Court – 227 WEST MICHIGAN AVENUE, KALAMAZOO, MI 49007 District Court – 150 E. CROSSTOWN PARKWAY, KALAMAZOO, MI 49001 Circuit Court – 227 WEST MICHIGAN AVENUE, KALAMAZOO, MI 49007 Circuit Court – 150 E. CROSSTOWN PARKWAY, KALAMAZOO, MI 49001 Circuit Court – 1536 GULL ROAD, KALAMAZOO, MI 49048

Court Telephone No. (269) 384-8171

(269) 383-8837

(269) 385-6000

IT IS ORDERED:

Pursuant to MCR 8.112(B), MCL 712A.2e, and MCL 600.8379(1), the Ninth Judicial Circuit Court and the 8th Judicial District Court enter into the following agreement:

- 1. The Ninth Judicial Circuit Court waives jurisdiction over civil infractions alleged to have been committed under MCL 436.1703(1)(a) by juveniles within the geographic jurisdiction of the 8th District Court.
- 2. Upon execution of this agreement, the 8th District Court has jurisdiction over the juvenile in the same manner as if an adult had committed the civil infraction.
- 3. The assessment and distribution of fines and costs shall be as if an adult had committed the civil infraction.

Copies of this administrative order shall be provided to all affected law enforcement agencies. Any modifications are subject to approval by the State Court Administrative Office.

Effective Date: 01/01/2018	
Date: 12/26/2017	/s/
	Richard A. Santoni Chief District Judge
Date: 12/20/2017	/s/
	Curtis J. Bell Chief Circuit/Probate Judge